Claims. 

Under the terms of the Agreement, 
ETP will pay Five Million Dollars 
($5,000,000.00) in civil monetary 
penalties to the United States Treasury. 

In addition, under the terms of the 
Agreement, ETP will establish a Fund in 
the amount of Twenty-Five Million 
Dollars ($25,000,000.00) for the purpose 
of disgorging to Final Opt-In Fund 
Participants alleged unjust profits based 
on or arising from ETP’s Alleged 
Conduct. Third Parties that have 
asserted claims against ETP in private 
litigation or arbitration may become 
Fund Participants.